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4V Lithium-ion Cordless Glue Gun
Operator’s Manual           GLGG04V2

SPECIFICATIONS
•	 Model	....................................	 GLGG04V2
•	 Input	Power	...........................	 4V	DC
•	 Glue	Stick	Capacity	................	11mm	(7/16")
•	 Battery	...................................	4V,	Lithium-Ion,	2200mAh,	Lithium-ion
•	 Run	Time	................................	50	Minutes
•	 Charging	Time:	.......................	3	Hours
•	 Net	Weight:	.............................	0.45lb

Includes:	USB	Charging	Cable	and	(2)	General-Purpose	Glue	Sticks	

	WArNING:		To reduce the risk of injury, user must read and understand this 
operator’s manual before operating this tool. Save this Manual for future reference.

Toll-Free Help Line: 1-888-552-8665

  WArNING:	The	Operation	of	any	power	 tool	can	result	 in	 foreign	objects	
being	thrown	into	your	eyes,	which	can	result	in	severe	eye	damage.	Before	beginning	
tool	 operation,	 always	wear	 safety	 goggles	 or	 safety	 glasses	with	 side	 shields	 and	 a	
full	 face	 shield	 when	 needed.	We	 recommend	Wide	Vision	 Safety	Mask	 for	 use	 over	
eyeglasses	 or	 standard	 safety	 glasses	with	 side	 shields.	Always	wear	 eye	 protection	
which	is	marked	to	comply	with	ANSI	Z87.1.

Look for this symbol to point out important safety 
precautions. It means attention!!! Your safety is involved.

SPECIFIC SAFETY rULES FOr COrDLESS GLUE GUNS

	 	WArNING:	 DO NOT LET COMFOrT Or FAMILIArITY WITH THE PrODUCT 
(GAINED FrOM rEPEATED USE) rEPLACE STrICT ADHErENCE TO PrODUCT SAFETY 
rULES. If you use this tool unsafe or incorrectly, you can suffer serious personal injury! 

•  Do not touch the heated nozzle of the glue gun.
• Be aware that this tool is always in an operating condition,	because	it	does	not	have	to	be	

plugged	into	an	electric	outlet.
• Do not lay a hot glue gun on its side.
• Place a piece of paper or cardboard underneath the product to catch hot glue drops 

and	prevent	damage	to	the	underlying	surface.
• Do not apply more hot glue than is needed for your application.
• Wear eye protection. Always	use	safety	glasses	with	side	shields.	Use	only	certified	eye	protection	

equipment	marked	to	comply	with	ANSI	z87.1	standard.	
• Use the glue gun in a well-ventilated area to avoid breathing hot glue vapors.
• Do not tilt the glue gun nozzle upwards or use the product to glue overhead items.	
• Always allow hot glue to cool and dry completely before	handling	the	item	to	which	it	is	

applied.
• Do not insert anything except glue sticks into this product, and	insert	only	from	the	back	of	

the	glue	gun.
• Never leave the glue gun unattended while	it	is	in	the	on	position.	
• Do not place battery tools near fire or heat. This	will	reduce	the	risk	of	explosion	and	possibly	

personal	injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WeAR	yOUR

fOReSIGHT	IS	BeTTeR
THAN	NO	SIGHT

SAfeTy	GLASSeS

2
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SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTrUCTIONS FOr LITHIUM-ION 
BATTErY POWErED PrODUCTS 
This	product	is	powered	by	a	Lithium-ion	battery.	Lithium-ion	batteries	are	small,	compact	and	ideal	for	
providing	long-lasting	power	to	this	product.	However	they	must	be	used	and	charged	properly.	Improper	use	
can	result	in	serious	injury,	fire	or	death.	

CAUTION: This product comes with the battery installed internally. You are not 
allowed to install or remove the battery from the product. 
• Do not place this lithium-ion battery powered product in fire or	apply	heat	to	it.	
• Do not apply strong impact or shocks	to	this	lithium-ion	battery	powered	product.	
• Do not allow the lithium-ion battery to get wet.  
• Do not leave this lithium-ion battery powered product in the direct sunlight, or	use	

or	store	it	inside	your	vehicle	in	hot	weather.	Doing	so	may	cause	the	battery	to	generate	heat,	rupture,	or	
ignite.	Using	the	battery	in	this	matter	may	also	result	in	a	loss	of	performance	and	a	shortened	battery	life.	

• NEVEr THrOW WATEr ON A BUrNING LITHIUM-ION BATTErY! If	a	lithium-ion	battery	
does	catch	on	fire,	it	will	burn	even	more	violently	when	contacted	with	water.	Use	a	fire	extinguisher.	

• Store the product at temperature between 41°F and 104°F (5°C and 40°C).

IMPORTANT BATTERY INFORMATION: DISPOSING OF THE BATTERY

•	 your	batteries	are	LITHIUM-ION	rechargeable	batteries.	Certain	Local,	State	and	federal	
laws	prohibit	disposal	of	these	batteries	in	ordinary	trash.

•	 Consult	your	local	waste	authorities	for	your	disposal/recycling	options.
•	 More	information	regarding	battery	disposal	in	U.S.	and	Canada	is	available	at;

http://www.rbrc.org/index.html,	or	by	calling	1-800-822-8837	(1-800-8BATTeRy).

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

KNOWING YOUr GLUE GUN

1.		Nozzle
2.		feed	Trigger
3.		Tool	Rest
4.		Heating	Indicator	Light
5.		Charging	Port
6.		Switch	Button
7.		Charging	&	Power	Indicator	Light
8.		Glue	Stick	Inlet
9.		Glue	Sticks
10.	USB	Charging	Cable
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4V Lithium-ion Cordless Glue Gun
Operator’s Manual           GLGG04V2

UNPACKING AND CONTENT

IMPOrTANT:	Due to modern mass production techniques, it is unlikely the product 
is faulty or that a part is missing. If you find anything wrong, do not operate the tool until 
the parts have been replaced or the fault has been rectified. Failure to do so could result 
in serious personal injury.

CONTENTS IN PACKAGE: 

  Description  QTY Description  QTY     
			Glue	Gun	 	 	 1	 USB	Charging	Cable	 	 1
			Glue	Sticks	 	 2	 Operator's	Manual	 	 1

OPErATION

	WArNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injuries, read and follow all 
important safety warning and instructions before using this tool.

NOTE: BEFORE FIRST USE, THE SWITCH NEEDS TO BE ACTIVATED FROM THE 
SHIPPING MODE.	Use	the	USB	charging	cable	to	connect	the	glue	gun	charging	port	to	a	USB	power	supply.	
Once	the	power	indicator	shows	red,	the	glue	gun	can	be	used	normally	after	unplugging	the	charging	cable.	

CHARGING/RECHARGING THE GLUE GUN 
This	 rechargeable	glue	gun	 is	 shipped	with	 the	battery	partially	
charged.	Charge	it	after	purchase	and	before	the	first	use.	

Use	the	USB	charging	cable	to	connect	the	charging	port	 to	any	
USB	 power	 supply.	 The	 power	 indicator	 shows	 red	 while	 the	
battery	 is	charging.	When	fully	charged,	 the	power	 indicator	will	
turn	green.	When	it	does,	unplug	the	charging	cable.	

It	 takes	 approximately	 3	 hours	 to	 charge	 up	 a	 completely	
discharged	battery.		

INSERTING GLUE STICKS

This	glue	gun	uses	standard	11mm	(7/16")	diameter	glue	sticks.	

•		Make	sure	the	glue	gun	is	in	the	Off	position.	
•		 Insert	a	glue	stick	through	the	inlet	at	the	back	of	the	glue	gun.	

Push	the	glue	stick	into	the	glue	chamber	until	it	won't	go	any	
further.	

SWITCH ACTION 

A	quick	press	of		the	switch	button	will	turn	on	the	power	indicator.	Green	means	the	glue	gun	is	ready	to	use.		
Red	means	the	battery	is	low	and	it	is	time	to	recharge	it.	

Press	and	hold	the	switch	button	for	1-2	seconds	to	turn	on	the	glue	gun.	Both	power	and	heating	indicator	will	
light	up.	It	takes	approximately	25	seconds	to	get	the	glue	gun	ready	to	use.	

Push	and	hold	the	switch	button	again	for	1-2	seconds	to	turn	off	the	glue	gun.	

USING GLUE GUN

•		 Turn	on	the	glue	gun.	
•		Wait	approximately	25	seconds	to	let	the	glue	stick	melt	so	that	it	will	flow	freely	from	the	nozzle.	
•		 Hold	the	glue	gun	firmly.	Place	the	nozzle	close	to	the	surface	where	glue	will	be	applied.	
•		 Use	two	fingers	to	pull	the	feed	trigger	until	glue	flows	from	the	nozzle.	Do	not	over	apply.	
•		When	the	desired	amount	of	glue	has	been	applied,	release	the	feed	trigger.	

NOTE:	The	glue	gun	will	stop	dispensing	glue	when	the	glue	stick	in	the	chamber	is	almost	used	up.	To	
refill	the	chamber,	point	the	glue	gun	down	and	insert	a	new	glue	stick.	

•		 Pivot	the	tool	rest	out	and	place	the	glue	gun	on	a	flat	protected	surface.	Place	a	piece	of	paper	under	the	
glue	gun	to	catch	possible	glue	drips.	

4

FIG 3

FIG 2
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•		 Turn	off	the	glue	gun	when	you	finish	using	the	glue	gun.
•		 Always	allow	the	glue	stick	and	nozzle	to	be	completely	cool	before	storage.			

	WArNING: Always place the glue gun so that the nozzle does not come in 
contact with anything while heating or when not in use. 

AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF

The	glue	gun	shuts	off	automatically	after	10	minutes	of	use	in	order	to	save	the	battery	power.	

HOW TO RELEASE/SET SHIPPING MODE

This	tool	is	preset	to	a	shipping	mode	(dormant	state)	to	avoid	accidental	starting.

Before	first	use,	the	switch	needs	to	be	activated.	Use	the	USB	charging	cable	to	connect	the	glue	gun	charging	
port	to	a	USB	power	supply.	Once	the	power	indicator	shows	red,	the	glue	gun	can	be	used	normally	after	
unplugging	the	charging	cable.

It	is	recommended	that	you	reset	the	tool	to	the	shipping	mode	when	transporting	or	storing	it.	Press	and	hold	
the	switch	button	approximately	8	seconds,	release	it	after	the	power	indicator	flashes	red	3	times.	

MAINTENANCE
CLEANING

Avoid	using	solvents	when	cleaning	plastic	parts.	Most	plastics	are	susceptible	to	damage	from	various	types	
of	commercial	solvents	and	may	be	damaged	by	their	use.	Use	clean	cloths	to	remove	dirt,	dust,	oil,	grease,	
etc.

	WArNING: Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based 
products, penetrating oils, etc., come in contact with plastic parts. Chemicals can 
damage, weaken or destroy plastic which may result in serious personal injury.

electric	tools	used	on	fiberglass	material,	wallboard,	spackling	compounds,	or	plaster	are	subject	to	
accelerated	wear	and	possible	premature	failure	because	the	fiberglass	chips	and	grindings	are	highly	abrasive	
to	bearings,	brushes,	commutators,	etc.	Consequently,	we	do	not	recommended	using	this	tool	for	extended	
work	on	these	types	of	materials.	However,	if	you	do	work	with	any	of	these	materials,	it	is	extremely	important	
to	clean	the	tool	using	compressed	air.

LUBRICATION

This	tool	is	permanently	lubricated	at	the	factory	and	requires	no	additional	lubrication.	

TWO-YEAr WArrANTY
This	product	is	warranted	free	from	defects	in	material	and	workmanship	for	2	years	after	date	of	purchase.	
This	limited	warranty	does	not	cover	normal	wear	and	tear	or	damage	from	neglect	or	accident.	The	original	
purchaser	is	covered	by	this	warranty	and	it	is	not	transferable.	Prior	to	returning	your	tool	to	store	location	of	
purchase,	please	call	Toll-free	Help	Line	for	possible	solutions.	

THIS PRODUCT IS NOT WARRANTED IF USED FOR INDUSTRIAL OR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES. 
ACCESSORIES INCLUDED IN THIS KIT ARE NOT COVERED BY THE 2 YEAR WARRANTY.  

TOLL-FrEE HELP LINE
for	questions	about	this	or	any	other	GeNeSIS	Product,	please	call	Toll-free:	888-552-8665.

Or	visit	our	web	site:		www.genesispowertools.com

©richpower Industries, Inc. All rights reserved

Richpower	Industries,	Inc.
736	Hampton	Road
Williamston,	SC	29697
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Pistolet à colle sans fil lithium-ion 4 v
Manuel d’utilisation     GLGG04V26

SPÉCIFICATIONS
•	Modèle	.................................	 GLGG04V2
•	 Puissance	.............................	 4	V	CC
•	 Capacité	du	bâton	de	colle	.....	11	mm	
•	 Batterie	...................................	4	V,	Lithium-Ion,	2200mAh,	Lithium-Ion
•	 Autonomie	..............................	50	minutes
•	 Temps	de	chargement	............	3	heures
•	 Poids	net	................................	0,25	kg

Comprend	:	un	câble	de	chargement	USB	et	2	bâtons	de	colle	à	usage	général

 AVErTISSEMENT: 	Pour réduire le risque de blessure, l’utilisateur doit lire 
et assimiler ce manuel d’utilisation avant de se servir de l’outil. Conservez ce manuel 
comme référence ultérieure.

Numéro d’aide sans frais: 1-888-552-8665.

 AVErTISSEMENT: 	L’utilisation	de	tout	outil	électrique	peut	
causer	la	projection	d’objets	étrangers	dans	vos	yeux,	pouvant	entraîner	de	sérieux	
dommages.	Avant	de	commencer	à	vous	servir	de	l’outil,	portez	toujours	des	lunettes	
de	 sécurité	 ou	 avec	 des	 écrans	 latéraux	 de	 protection,	 et	 une	 protection	 faciale	
complète	si	nécessaire.	Nous	recommandons	le	port	d’un	masque	à	vision	large	par	
dessus	les	lunettes.	Portez	toujours	une	protection	oculaire	qui	est	marquée	comme	
en	conformité	avec	ANSI	Z87.1.

 repérez ce symbole qui signale d’importantes précautions de 
sécurité. Cela veut dire faites attention ! Votre sécurité est en 
jeu.

rÈGLES DE SÉCUrITÉ SPÉCIFIQUES POUr  PISTOLET À 
COLLE SANS FIL 

 AVErTISSEMENT: 	NE laissez PAS une fausse sécurité s’installer provoquée 
per confort et familiarité avec le produit (suite à des utilisations répétées) remplacer la 
stricte application des règles de sécurité pour la scie à onglets. Si vous utilisez cet outil 
dangereusement et incorrectement, vous pouvez subir de sérieuses blessures. 

•  Ne touchez jamais la buse chaude du pistolet à colle.
• Soyez conscient que cet outil est toujours en état de fonctionnement,	car	il	n'est	pas	

nécessaire	de	le	brancher	sur	une	prise	électrique.

•  Ne pas poser un pistolet à colle chaude sur le côté.
• Placez un morceau de papier ou de carton sous le produit pour recueillir les gouttes 

de colle chaude et	prévenir	les	dommages	à	la	surface	de	travail.
• N'appliquez pas plus de colle chaude que nécessaire pour votre application.
• Portez une protection oculaire. Utilisez	toujours	des	lunettes	de	sécurité	avec	des	écrans	latéraux.	

Utilisez	uniquement	des	équipements	de	protection	oculaire	certifiés	et	marqués	comme	étant	conformes	aux	
normes	ANSI	z87.1.

• Utilisez le pistolet à colle dans un endroit bien ventilé pour éviter de respirer des 
vapeurs de colle chaude.

• N’inclinez jamais la buse du pistolet à colle vers le haut et n’utilisez jamais le produit 
pour coller des articles en hauteur. 

• Laissez toujours la colle chaude refroidir et sécher complètement avant	de	manipuler	
l'objet	auquel	il	est	appliqué.

PORTeZ	VOS	LUNeTTeS	De

PRÉVOIR	eST	MIeUx
qUe	Ne	PLUS	VOIR

SÉCURITÉ
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• N'insérez rien d'autre que des bâtons de colle dans ce produit, et	n'insérez	que	par	l'arrière	
du	pistolet	à	colle.

• Ne laissez jamais le pistolet à colle sans surveillance pendant	qu'il	est	en	position	de	marche.
• Ne pas placer les outils électriques sans fil ou leurs batteries à	proximité	de	flammes	ou	

d’une	source	de	chaleur.	Ceci	réduira	les	risques	d’explosion	et	de	blessures.

ONSIGNES DE SÉCUrITÉ PArTICULIÈrES AUX PrODUITS 
ALIMENTÉS PAr PILE LITHIUM-ION
Ce	produit	est	alimenté	par	une	pile	lithium-ion.	Les	piles	lithium-ion	sont	petites,	compactes	et	idéales	
pour	fournir	une	alimentation	durable	pour	ce	produit.	Cependant,	elles	doivent	être	utilisées	et	chargées	
correctement.	Un	usage	inadéquat	peut	entraîner	des	blessures	graves,	un	incendie	ou	la	mort.	

ATTENTION: Ce produit est offert avec une pile installée à l’intérieur. Il ne 
vous est pas permis d’installer ou d’enlever la pile de ce produit. 

• Ne pas jeter la pile lithium-ion au feu et ne pas l’exposer à la chaleur.
• Éviter les impacts ou chocs intenses à	ce	produit	alimenté	par	pile	lithium-ion.	
• S'assurer que la pile lithium-ion ne soit pas mouillée.   
• Ne pas laisser ce produit alimenté par pile lithium-ion sous les rayons directs du soleil et	ne	pas	

l’utiliser	ou	le	ranger	dans	une	voiture	par	temps	chaud.	Le	cas	échéant,	la	pile	pourrait	générer	de	la	chaleur,	
se	rompre	ou	prendre	feu.	L’utilisation	de	la	pile	de	cette	façon	peut	également	avoir	pour	résultat	une	perte	
de	rendement	et	une	réduction	de	la	vie	utile	de	la	pile.	

• Ne jamais jeter de l’eau sur une pile lithium-ion qui s’est enflammée! Si	une	pile	lithium-ion	prend	
feu,	elle	brûlera	encore	plus	violemment	au	contact	de	l’eau.	Se	servir	d’un	extincteur.		

• Ranger le produit à une température entre 5°C et 40°C (41°F et 104°F).

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES AU SUJET DE LA BATTERIES

•	 Les	batteries	sont	des	batteries	au	LITHIUM-ION	rechargeables.	Certaines	réglementations	locales,	
provinciales	/	d'États	et	fédérales	/nationales	interdisent	de	jeter	ces	batteries	à	la	décharge	publique	courante.

•	 Consulter	les	autorités	locales	compétentes	en	matière	de	traitement	des	déchets	pour	
connaître	les	options	d’élimination	ou	de	recyclage	disponibles

•	 Davantage	d’informations	relatives	à	l’élimination	des	batteries	aux	États-Unis	et	au	
Canada	sont	disponibles	au	site	Internet	www.rbrc.org/index.html,	ou	en	appelant		le	
1-800-822-8837	(1-800-8BATTeRy)

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

VOTrE PISTOLET À COLLE SANS FIL 

1.		embout
2.		Gâchette	d'alimentation
3.		Support	d'outils
4.		Indicateur	de	chauffage
5.		Port	de	chargement
6.		Bouton	de	l'interrupteur
7.		Indicateur	de	charge	et	d'alimentation
8.		entrée	de	bâton	de	colle
9.		Bâtons	de	colle
10.	Câble	de	chargement	USB
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Pistolet à colle sans fil lithium-ion 4 v
Manuel d’utilisation     GLGG04V28

OUVErTUrE DE L`EMBALLAGE ET CONTENU

IMPOrTATNT:	Grâce à des techniques modernes de production de masse, il est 
peu probable que l'outil est défectueux ou qu'une pièce est manquante. Si vous trouvez 
quelque chose de mal, ne pas faire fonctionner l'outil jusqu'à ce que les parties ont été 
remplacés ou la faute a été corrigée. Le fait de ne pas le faire pourrait entraîner des 
blessures graves.

CONTENU DE CArTON DE PIÈCES EN VrAC: 

Description  QUAN Description  QUAN      
Pistolet	à	colle	 	 1	 câble	de	chargement	USB	 1
Bâtons	de	colle	 	 2	 Manuel	de	l’opérateur		 	 1

FONCTIONNEMENT

	  AVErTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque de graves blessures corporelles, 
lisez et suivez toutes les instructions et avertissements de sécurité avant d'utiliser cet 
outil.

rEMArQUE : AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION, L'INTERRUPTEUR DOIT ÊTRE 
ACTIVÉ À PARTIR DU MODE D'EXPÉDITION.	Utilisez	le	câble	de	chargement	USB	pour	connecter	le	
port	de	chargement	du	pistolet	à	colle	à	une	alimentation	USB.	Une	fois	que	l'indicateur	d'alimentation	est	rouge,	
le	pistolet	à	colle	peut	être	utilisé	normalement	après	avoir	débranché	le	câble	de	charge.	

CHARGEMENT / RECHARGE DU 
PISTOLET À COLLE
Ce	 pistolet	 à	 colle	 rechargeable	 est	 livré	 avec	 la	 batterie	
partiellement	 chargée.	 Chargez-le	 après	 l'achat	 et	 avant	 la	
première	utilisation.	

Utilisez	 le	 câble	 de	 chargement	 USB	 pour	 connecter	 le	 port	 de	
chargement	 à	 n'importe	 quelle	 alimentation	 USB.	 L'indicateur	
d'alimentation	est	rouge	pendant	la	charge	de	la	batterie.	Lorsqu'il	
est	 complètement	 chargé,	 le	 voyant	 d'alimentation	 devient	 vert.	
Lorsque	c'est	le	cas,	débranchez	le	câble	de	charge.	

Il	 faut	environ	3	heures	pour	charger	une	batterie	complètement	
déchargée.		

INSERTION DE BÂTONS DE COLLE

Ce	pistolet	à	colle	utilise	des	bâtons	de	colle	standard	de	11	mm	
de	diamètre.	

•		 Assurez-vous	 que	 le	 pistolet	 à	 colle	 est	 en	 position	 «	 Off	 »	
(Arrêt).	

•		 Insérez	un	bâton	de	colle	par	l'ouverture	à	l'arrière	du	pistolet	à	colle.	Poussez	le	bâton	de	colle	dans	la	
chambre	à	colle	jusqu'à	ce	qu'il	ne	puisse	plus	aller	plus	loin.	

INTERRUPTEUR D’ACTION 

Une	courte	pression	sur	 le	bouton	de	 l'interrupteur	allumera	 l'indicateur	d'alimentation.	Le	vert	 signifie	que	 le	
pistolet	à	colle	est	prêt	à	être	utilisé.	Le	rouge	signifie	que	la	batterie	est	faible	et	qu'il	est	temps	de	la	recharger.

Appuyez	sur	le	bouton	de	l'interrupteur	et	maintenez-le	enfoncé	pendant	1	à	2	secondes	pour	allumer	le	pistolet	
à	colle.	L'indicateur	d'alimentation	et	de	chauffage	s'allumera.	Il	faut	environ	25	secondes	pour	que	le	pistolet	à	
colle	soit	prêt	à	l'utiliser.

Appuyez	à	nouveau	sur	le	bouton	de	l'interrupteur	et	maintenez-le	enfoncé	pendant	1	à	2	secondes	pour	éteindre	
le	pistolet	à	colle.

FIG 3

FIG 2
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UTILISATION DU PISTOLET À COLLE
•		 Allumez	le	pistolet	à	colle.	
•		 Attendez	25	secondes	pour	que	la	colle	fonde,	afin	qu'elle	s'écoule	librement	de	la	buse.	
•		 Tenez	fermement	le	pistolet	à	colle.	Placez	la	buse	près	de	la	surface	où	la	colle	sera	appliquée.	
•		 Utilisez	deux	doigts	pour	appuyer	sur	la	gâchette	d'alimentation	jusqu'à	ce	que	la	colle	s'écoule	de	la	buse.	

N’appliquez	pas	de	colle	en	quantité	excessive.	
•		 Lorsque	la	quantité	de	colle	souhaitée	a	été	appliquée,	relâchez	la	gâchette	d'alimentation.	

 rEMArQUE : Le	 pistolet	 à	 colle	 cessera	 de	 distribuer	 de	 la	 colle	 lorsque	 le	 bâton	 de	 colle	 dans	 la	
chambre	sera	presque	épuisé.	Pour	remplir	 la	chambre,	pointez	 le	pistolet	à	colle	vers	 le	bas	et	 insérez	un	
nouveau	bâton	de	colle.	

•		 faites	 pivoter	 le	 support	 d'outil	 et	 placez	 le	 pistolet	 à	 colle	 sur	 une	 surface	 plane	 et	 protégée.	 Placez	 un	
morceau	de	papier	en	dessous	pour	recueillir	les	éventuelles	gouttes	de	colle.	

•		 Éteignez	le	pistolet	à	colle	lorsque	vous	avez	fini	de	l'utiliser.
•		 Laissez	toujours	le	bâton	de	colle	et	la	buse	du	pistolet	à	colle	refroidir	complètement	et	retirez	le	bloc-batterie	

avant	de	le	ranger.			

	AVErTISSEMENT: Placez toujours le pistolet à colle de manière à ce que 
la buse n'entre en contact avec rien pendant le chauffage ou lorsque le pistolet n'est 
pas utilisé. 

ARRÊT AUTOMATIQUE

Le	pistolet	à	colle	s'éteint	automatiquement	après	10	minutes	d'utilisation	afin	d'économiser	l'énergie	de	la	
batterie.

LIBÉRATION / RÉGLAGE DU MODE D'EXPÉDITION

Cet	outil	est	préréglé	sur	un	mode	d'expédition	(état	dormant)	pour	éviter	un	démarrage	accidentel.

Avant	la	première	utilisation,	l'interrupteur	doit	être	activé.	Utilisez	le	câble	de	chargement	USB	pour	connecter	le	
port	de	chargement	du	pistolet	à	colle	à	une	alimentation	USB.	Une	fois	que	l'indicateur	d'alimentation	est	rouge,	
le	pistolet	à	colle	peut	être	utilisé	normalement	après	avoir	débranché	le	câble	de	charge.

Il	est	recommandé	de	réinitialiser	l'outil	en	mode	d'expédition	lors	du	transport	ou	du	stockage.	Appuyez	sur	le	
bouton	de	 l'interrupteur	et	maintenez-le	enfoncé	pendant	environ	8	secondes,	relâchez-le	après	que	 le	voyant	
d'alimentation	a	clignoté	en	rouge	3	fois.

ENTrETIEN
NETTOYAGE 

Éviter	d’utiliser	des	solvants	pour	le	nettoyage	des	pièces	en	plastique.	La	plupart	des	matières	plastiques	peuvent	
être	endommagées	par	divers	types	de	solvants	du	commerce.	Utiliser	un	chiffon	propre	pour	éliminer	la	saleté,	la	
poussière,	l’huile,	la	graisse,	etc.

	AVErTISSEMENT:  Ne jamais laisse de liquides tels que le fluide de freins, 
l’essence, les produits à base de pétrole, les huiles pénétrantes, etc., entrer en contact 
avec les pièces en plastique. Les produits chimiques peuvent endommager, affaiblir ou 
détruire le plastique, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures graves.

Les	outils	électriques	utilisés	sur	la	fibre	de	verre,	le	pla¬coplâtre,	les	mastics	de	bouchage	ou	le	plâtre	s’usent	
plus	vite	et	sont	susceptibles	de	défaillance	prématurée,	car	les	particules	et	les	éclats	de	fibre	de	verre	sont	
fortement	abrasifs	pour	les	roulements,	balais,	commutateurs,	etc.	en	conséquence,	nous	ne	recommandons	pas	
d’utiliser	cet	outil	pour	un	travail	prolongé	avec	ces	types	de	matériaux.	Toutefois,	si	l’outil	a	été	utilisé	sur	l’un	de	
ces	matériaux,	il	est	extrêmement	important	de	le	nettoyer	à	l’air	comprimé.

LUBRIFICATION
Ce	outils	est	lubrifiés	en	permanence	à	l'usine	et	ne	nécessitent	aucune	lubrification	supplémentaire.
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Pistolet à colle sans fil lithium-ion 4 v
Manuel d’utilisation     GLGG04V210

GArANTIE DE DEUX ANS
Ce	produit	est	garanti	exempt	de	défauts	dus	au	matériaux	et	à	la	main	d’œuvre	pendant	2	ans	à	compter	de	sa	date	
d’achat.	Cette	garantie	limitée	ne	couvre	pas	l’usure	normale	ni	les	détériorations	ou	dommages	dus	à	négligence,	
utilisation	anormale	ou	accident.	L’acheteur	d’origine	est	couvert	par	cette	garantie	mais	elle	n’est	pas	transférable.	
Avant	de	renvoyer	votre	l'outil	au	magasin	d'achat,	s'il	vous	plaît	appelez	sans	frais	la	ligne	d'aide	pour	les	solutions	
possibles.	

CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS GARANTI S’IL EST UTILISÉ POUR DES FINS INDUSTRIELLES OU COMMERCIALES.
LES ACCESSOIRES COMPRIS DANS CE KIT NE SONT PAS COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE DE 2 ANS.

LIGNE D’ASSISTANCE SANS FrAIS
Pour	vos	questions	sur	ce	produit	ou	un	autre	de	GeNeSIS,	veuillez	utiliser	en	Amérique	du	Nord	ce	numéro	

d’appel	sans	frais:	888-552-8665.

Ou	visitez	notre	site	web:		www.genesispowertools.com
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ESPECIFICACIONES
•	Modelo	.....................................................	 GLGG04V2
•	 Potencia	...................................................	 4V	CC
•	 Capacidad	de	barras	de	pegamento	..........	11mm	(7/16”)
•	 Batería	.....................................................	 4V,	2200	mAh,	Litio-Ion
•	 Tiempo	de	funcionamiento	.......................	 50	Minutos
•	 Tiempo	de	carga	.......................................	3	horas
•	 Peso	Neto	..................................................	0.45	libra

Incluye:	cable	de	carga	USB	y	2	barras	de	pegamento	de	uso	general

 ADVErTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer 
y entender este manual del operario antes de operar esta herramienta. Guarde este 
manual para consultas futuras.

Línea de ayuda gratuita: 1-888-552-8665.

 ADVErTENCIA: La	 operación	 de	 cualquier	 herramienta	
motorizada	puede	provocar	el	lanzamiento	de	objetos	extraños	hacia	sus	ojos,	lo	
cual	puede	resultar	en	daño	grave	de	los	ojos.	Antes	de	iniciar	la	operación	con	la	
herramienta,	 siempre	 colóquese	 gafas	 de	 seguridad	 con	 protectores	 laterales	 y	
cuando	sea	necesario,	una	careta	de	protección	de	toda	la	cara.	Recomendamos	las	
caretas	de	visión	amplia	para	utilizar	sobre	las	gafas	de	seguridad	con	protectores	
laterales.	 Siempre	 utilice	 protección	 de	 ojos	 que	 esté	 marcada	 indicando	 el	
cumplimiento	de	la	norma	ANSI	Z87.1

 Busque este símbolo que indica precauciones de seguridad 
importantes. Éste significa ¡¡¡atención!!!  Su seguridad está 
involucrada.

rEGLAS DE SEGUrIDAD ESPECÍFICAS PArA PISTOLA DE 
PEGAMENTO INALÁMBrICO

 ADVErTENCIA: 	NO permita que la confianza o familiaridad con el producto 
(lograda después del uso repetido) reemplace el estrito cumplimiento de estas reglas 
de seguridad para sierras ingleteadoras. Si usted utiliza esta herramienta de manera 
insegura o incorrecta, usted puede sufrir graves lesiones personales.

•  No toque la boquilla caliente de la pistola de pegamento.
• Tenga en cuenta que esta herramienta siempre está en condiciones de 

funcionamiento, ya	que	no	tiene	que	enchufarse	a	una	toma	de	corriente.
•  No ponga de lado una pistola de pegamento caliente.
• Coloque un papel o cartón debajo del producto para atrapar las gotas de pegamento 

caliente	y	evitar	que	se	dañe	la	superficie	subyacente.
• No aplique más pegamento caliente del necesario para su aplicación.
• Use protección para los ojos. Siempre	use	gafas	de	seguridad	con	protectores	laterales.	Use	

únicamente	equipo	de	protección	para	los	ojos	certificado	y	marcado	con	el	cumplimiento	de	las	normas	ANSI	
z87.1. 

• Use la pistola de pegamento en un área bien ventilada para evitar respirar los vapores 
del pegamento caliente.

• No incline la boquilla de la pistola de pegamento hacia arriba ni use el producto para 
pegar artículos arriba de usted. 

• Siempre deje que el pegamento caliente se enfríe y	se	seque	completamente	antes	de	
manipular	el	artículo	al	que	se	aplica.

UTILICe	SUS	GAfAS

LA	PReVISIÒN	eS	MejOR	
qUe	NO	TeNeR	VISIÒN

De	SeGURIDAD
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Pistola de pegamento de iones de litio de 4 v

Manual del Operario  GLGG04V212

• No inserte nada en este producto que no sean las barras de pegamento, y	solo	se	insertan	
desde	la	parte	trasera	de	la	pistola	de	pegamento.

• Nunca deje la pistola de pegamento desatendida mientras está encendida.
• No coloque las herramientas alimentadas por baterías,	ni	las		baterías	mismas	cerca	del	fuego	o	

del	calor.	De	esta	manera	se	reduce	el	riesgo	de	explosiones	y	de	lesiones.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTrUCCIONES DE SEGUrIDAD PArA PrODUCTOS CON 
BATErÍA DE LITIO-ION
esta	producto	se	energiza	con	una	batería	de	litio-ion.	Las	baterías	de	litio-ion	son	pequeñas,	compactas	
e	ideales	para	aportar	cargas	de	larga	duración	a	este	producto.	es	importante	usarlas	y	cargarlas	
apropiadamente.	el	uso	indebido	podría	causar	incendio,	accidentes	lesivos	e	incluso	fatales.	

PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto viene con la batería instalada. El 
usuario no debe colocar ni quitar la batería. 
• No colocar este producto con batería de litio-ion en el fuego ni	calentarlo.		
• No someter a golpes a este producto con	batería	de	litio-ion. 	
• No dejar que se moje la batería de litio-ion.  
• No dejar este producto con batería de litio-ion expuesto a la luz solar directa ni usarlo 

o guardarlo adentro de vehículos con clima muy caluroso.	esto	podría	causar	la	ruptura	e	
incluso	la	ignición	de	la	batería	por	calor	excesivo.	el	uso	de	la	batería	de	esta	manera	también	podría	causar	
la	reducción	de	su	vida	útil.	

• ¡NO TRATAR DE APAGAR UNA BATERÍA DE LITIO-ION EN LLAMAS CON AGUA!	Una	
batería	de	litio-ion	en	llamas	se	encenderá	con	mayor	intensidad	cuando	entre	en	contacto	con	el	agua.	Usar	
un	extinguidor	de	incendio.	

• Guardar el producto a una temperatura entre 41°F y 104°F (5 °C y 40°C).

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE LAS BATERÍA

•	 Las	baterías	son	recargables	de	LITHIUM-ION	baterías.	Ciertas	leyes	locales,	estatales	y	
federa	les	prohíben	desechar	estas	pilas	en	la	basura	normal.

•	 Consulte	con	sus	autoridades	de	desechos	locales	para	ver	cuáles	son	sus	
funciones	de	desechado/reciclado.

•	 Se	dispone	de	más	información	referente	al	desechado	de	baterías	en	ee.UU.	y	
Canadá	en;	http://www.rbrc.org/index.html,	o	llamando	al	1-800-822-8837	

	 (1-800-8BATTeRy).

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES



13

E
sp

añ
o

l

SU PISTOLA DE PEGAMENTO INALÁMBrICO

DESEMPAQUETADO Y CONTENIDO

IMPOrTANTE:	Debido a las modernas técnicas de producción en masa, es poco 
probable que la herramienta está defectuoso o que una parte se pierde. Si encuentra algo 
incorrecto, no opere la herramienta hasta que las partes han sido sustituidos o la falla ha 
sido corregida. El no hacerlo podría resultar en lesiones graves.

PIEZAS SUELTAS EN LA CArTÓN

Descripción   CANT. Descripción  CANT.
Pistola	de	pegamento			 	 1	 Cable	de	carga	USB	 	 1
barras	de	pegamento	 	 			 2		 Manual	del	operario		 	 1

	
UTILIZACIÓN

	  ADVErTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de serias lesiones personales, lea y 
siga todas las advertencias de seguridad importantes y las instrucciones antes de usar 
esta herramienta.

NOTA: ANTES DEL PRIMER USO, EL INTERRUPTOR DEBE SER ACTIVADO DESDE EL 
MODO DE ENVÍO.	Utilice	el	cable	de	carga	USB	para	conectar	el	puerto	de	carga	de	la	pistola	de	pegamento	
a	una	fuente	de	alimentación	USB.	Una	vez	que	el	indicador	de	encendido	se	muestra	en	rojo,	la	pistola	de	
pegamento	se	puede	usar	normalmente	después	de	desconectar	el	cable	de	carga.	

CARGA / RECARGA DE LA PISTOLA DE 
PEGAMENTO 
esta	 pistola	 de	 pegamento	 recargable	 se	 envía	 con	 la	 batería	
parcialmente	cargada.	Cárguelo	después	de	la	compra	y	antes	del	
primer	uso.	

Utilice	el	cable	de	carga	USB	para	conectar	el	puerto	de	carga	a	
cualquier	 fuente	de	alimentación	USB.	el	 indicador	de	energía	se	
muestra	en	rojo	cuando	la	batería	se	está	cargando.	Cuando	esté	
completamente	 cargado,	 el	 indicador	 de	 encendido	 se	 volverá	
verde.	Desenchufe	el	cable	de	carga.

Se	 necesitan	 aproximadamente	 3	 horas	 para	 cargar	 una	 batería	
completamente	descargada.

1.		Boquilla
2.		Gatillo	de	alimentación	
3.		Soporte	de	herramientas
4.		Indicador	de	calentamiento
5.		Puerto	de	carga
6.		Boton	interruptor
7.		Indicador	de	carga	y	encendido
8.		entrada	de	barra	de	pegamento
9.		Barras	de	pegamento
10.	Cable	de	carga	USB

1

5

4

6
7

3

8

2

9

FIG 1
10

FIG 2
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Pistola de pegamento de iones de litio de 4 v

Manual del Operario  GLGG04V214

INSERCIÓN DE LAS BARRAS DE PEGAMENTO

esta	pistola	de	pegamento	usa	barras	de	pegamento	estándar	de	
11	mm	de	diámetro.	

•		 Asegúrese	de	que	la	pistola	de	pegamento	está	en	posición	de	
apagado.		

•		 Inserte	una	barra	de	pegamento	a	 través	de	 la	abertura	en	 la	
parte	 trasera	de	 la	 pistola	 de	pegamento.	 empuje	 la	 barra	 de	
pegamento	en	 la	cámara	de	pegamento	hasta	que	no	avance	
más.	

ACCIONAMIENTO DEL INTERRUPTOR

Una	presión	rápida	del	botón	del	interruptor	encenderá	el	indicador	de	encendido.	Verde	significa	que	la	pistola	de	
pegamento	está	lista	para	usarse.	el	rojo	significa	que	la	batería	está	baja	y	es	hora	de	recargarla.

Mantenga	presionado	el	botón	del	interruptor	durante	1-2	segundos	para	encender	la	pistola	de	pegamento.	Se	
iluminarán	los	indicadores	de	encendido	y	de	calefacción.	Se	necesitan	aproximadamente	25	segundos	para	que	
la	pistola	de	pegamento	esté	lista	para	las	aplicaciones.

Presione	y	mantenga	presionado	el	botón	del	interruptor	nuevamente	durante	1-2	segundos	para	apagar	la	pistola	
de	pegamento.

USO DE LA PISTOLA DE PEGAMENTO

•		 encienda	la	pistola	de	pegamento.	
•		 espere	25	segundos	para	dejar	que	el	pegamento	se	derrita	para	que	fluya	libremente	desde	la	boquilla.	
•		 Sostenga	la	pistola	de	pegamento	con	firmeza.	Coloque	la	boquilla	cerca	de	la	superficie	donde	se	aplicará	el	

pegamento.	
•		 Use	dos	dedos	para	apretar	el	gatillo	de	alimentación	hasta	que	el	pegamento	fluya	de	la	boquilla.	No	lo	aplique	

en	exceso.	
•		 Cuando	se	haya	aplicado	la	cantidad	de	pegamento	deseada,	suelte	el	gatillo	de	alimentación.	

NOTA:	La	pistola	de	pegamento	dejará	de	suministrar	pegamento	cuando	la	barra	de	pegamento	de	la	
cámara	esté	casi	agotada.	Para	rellenar	la	cámara,	apunte	la	pistola	de	pegamento	hacia	abajo	e	inserte	una	
nueva	barra	de	pegamento.	

•		 Gire	 el	 soporte	 de	 la	 herramienta	 y	 coloque	 la	 pistola	 de	 pegamento	 sobre	 una	 superficie	 plana	 protegida.	 	
Coloque	un	papel	debajo	para	atrapar	posibles	gotas	de	pegamento.	

•		 Apague	la	pistola	de	pegamento	cuando	termine	de	usarla.
•		 Deje	siempre	que	la	barra	de	pegamento	y	la	boquilla	de	la	pistola	de	pegamento	se	enfríen	completamente	y	

retire	la	batería	antes	de	guardarla.				

	ADVErTENCIA: Coloque siempre la pistola de pegamento de manera que la 
boquilla no entre en contacto con nada mientras se calienta o cuando no se utiliza. 

APAGADO AUTOMATICO

La	pistola	de	pegamento	se	apaga	automáticamente	después	de	10	minutos	de	uso	para	ahorrar	energía	de	la	
batería.

LIBERAR / CONFIGURAR MODO DE ENVÍO

esta	herramienta	está	preestablecida	en	un	modo	de	envío	(estado	inactivo)	para	evitar	un	arranque	accidental.

Antes	del	primer	uso,	es	necesario	activar	el	interruptor.	Utilice	el	cable	de	carga	USB	para	conectar	el	puerto	de	
carga	de	la	pistola	de	pegamento	a	una	fuente	de	alimentación	USB.	Una	vez	que	el	indicador	de	encendido	se	
muestra	en	rojo,	la	pistola	de	pegamento	se	puede	usar	normalmente	después	de	desconectar	el	cable	de	carga.

Se	recomienda	restablecer	la	herramienta	en	el	modo	de	envío	al	transportarla	o	almacenarla.	Mantenga	
presionado	el	botón	del	interruptor	durante	aproximadamente	8	segundos,	suéltelo	después	de	que	el	indicador	
de	encendido	parpadee	en	rojo	3	veces.

FIG 3



15

E
sp

añ
o

l

MANTENIMIENTO
LIMPIEZA

evite	el	empleo	de	solventes	al	limpiar	piezas	de	plástico.	La	mayoría	de	los	plásticos	son	susceptibles	a	diferentes	
tipos	de	solventes	comerciales	y	pueden	resultar	dañados.	Utilice	paños	limpios	para	eliminar	la	suciedad,	el	polvo,	
el	aceite,	la	grasa,	etc.

	ADVErTENCIA: No permita en ningún momento que fluidos para frenos, 
gasolina, productos a base de petróleo, aceites pen¬etrantes, etc., lleguen a tocar las 
piezas de plástico. Las sustancias químicas pueden dañar, debilitar o destruir el plástico, 
lo cual a su vez puede producir lesiones corporales serias.

Las	herramientas	eléctricas	que	se	utilizan	en	materiales	de	fibra	de	vidrio,	paneles	de	yeso	para	paredes,	
compuestos	de	resanar	o	yeso,	están	sujetas	a	desgaste	acelerado	y	posible	fallo	prematuro	porque	las	partículas	
y	limaduras	de	fibra	de	vidrio	son	altamente	abrasivas	para	los	cojinetes,	escobillas,	conmutadores,	etc.	Por	
consiguiente,	no	recomendamos	el	uso	de	esta	herramienta	durante	períodos	prolongados	de	trabajo	en	estos	
tipos	de	materiales.	Sin	embargo,	si	usted	trabaja	con	cualquiera	de	estos	materiales,	es	sumamente	importante	
limpiar	la	herramienta	con	aire	comprimido.

LUBRICACIÓN
Su	herramientas	permanentemente	lubricado	en	la	fábrica	y	no	requieren	lubricación	adicional.

GArANTÍA DE DOS AÑOS
este	producto	está	garantizado	contra	defectos	de	material	y	de	fabricación	durante	2	años	a	partir	de	la	
fecha	de	compra.	esta	garantía	limitada	no	cubre	el	desgaste	normal	o	daños	por	negligencia	o	accidente.	el	
comprador	original	está	cubierto	por	esta	garantía	y	no	es	transferible.	Antes	de	devolverlo	su	herramienta	para	
almacenar	la	ubicación	de	la	compra,	por	favor	llame	gratis	a	la	línea	de	ayuda	para	las	posibles	soluciones.	

ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ GARANTIZADO SI SE UTILIZA PARA PROPÓSITOS INDUSTRIALES O 
COMERCIALES.
LOS ACCESORIOS INCLUIDOS CON ESTE JUEGO NO TIENEN 2 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA.
LA BATERÍA INCLUIDA ES UNA GARANTÍA DE UN (1) AÑO DESPUÉS DE LA FECHA DE LA COMPRA.

LÍNEA DE AYUDA GrATUITA
Para	preguntas	acerca	de	este	o	cualquier	otro	producto	GeNeSIS	Llame	gratuitamente	al	teléfono:	

888-552-8665.
O	visite	nuestro	sitio	web:		www.genesispowertools.com
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